
Y18-790-JS Page 1 of 5 

Addendum No. 2 

August 28, 2018 

August 28, 2018 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA  
Addendum No. 2, IFB Y18-790-JS 
BARNETT PARK SITE LIGHTING  

 
Bid Opening Date: August 30, 2018 

 
This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced 
above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or 
revisions to, and shall take precedence over, the original documents. Underlining 
indicates additions, deletions are indicated by strikethrough.  
 
A. The bid opening date remains August 30, 2018 at 2:00 P.M.    

 
 

B. Additions, Revisions, Deletions, Clarifications, Questions and Answers: 
 

Clarification regarding parking lot light manufactures: 
See attached revised construction specification section 265600 EXTERIOR 
LIGHTING, page 2, with changes to section 2.1. 

 
 
C. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA  

 
a.  The Bidder/Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by 

completing the applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the 
acknowledgement information on the addendum. Either form of 
acknowledgement must be completed and returned not later than the date 
and time for receipt of the bid or proposal.  

b.  All other terms and conditions of the IFB remain the same.  
c.  Receipt acknowledged by: 

 
______________________________   ________________________  
Authorized Signature      Date Signed  
 
______________________________  
Title  
 
______________________________  
Name of Firm  



Orange County  100% Documents 

Barnett Park Site Lighting  May 10, 2018 

Atkins Project No. 100058165 

 

EXTERIOR LIGHTING 265600 - 1 

SECTION 265600 - EXTERIOR LIGHTING 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.1 SUMMARY 

A. Section Includes: 

1. Exterior luminaires with lamps and ballasts. 

2. Poles and accessories. 

1.2 STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS CRITERIA FOR POLE SELECTION 

A. Dead Load:  Weight of luminaire and its horizontal and vertical supports, lowering devices, and 

supporting structure, applied as stated in AASHTO LTS-4-M. 

B. Live Load:  Single load of 500 lbf, distributed as stated in AASHTO LTS-4-M. 

C. Wind Load:  Pressure of wind on pole and luminaire and banners and banner arms, calculated 

and applied as stated in AASHTO LTS-4-M. 

1. Basic wind speed for calculating wind load for poles 50 feet high or less is 130 mph. 

a. Wind Importance Factor:  1.0 

b. Minimum Design Life:  25 years 

c. Velocity Conversion Factors:  1.0 

1.3 ACTION SUBMITTALS 

A. Product Data:  For each luminaire, pole, and support component, arranged in order of lighting 

unit designation.  Include data on features, accessories, and finishes. 

B. Shop Drawings:  Anchor-bolt templates keyed to specific poles and certified by manufacturer. 

1.4 QUALITY ASSURANCE 

A. Electrical Components, Devices, and Accessories:  Listed and labeled as defined in NFPA 70, 

by a qualified testing agency, and marked for intended location and application. 

B. Comply with IEEE C2, "National Electrical Safety Code." 

C. Comply with NFPA 70. 



Orange County  100% Documents 

Barnett Park Site Lighting  May 10, 2018 

Atkins Project No. 100058165 

 

EXTERIOR LIGHTING 265600 - 2 

PART 2 - PRODUCTS 

2.1 MANUFACTURERS 

A. Products:  Subject to compliance with requirements, provide product by one of the acceptable 

manufacturers. 

B. LED Fixtures acceptable manufacturers: Philips, Acuity, and Hubbell. 

2.2 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR LUMINAIRES 

A. Luminaires shall comply with UL 1598 and be listed and labeled for installation in wet 

locations by an NRTL acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction. 

B. Lateral Light Distribution Patterns:  Comply with IESNA RP-8 for parameters of lateral light 

distribution patterns indicated for luminaires. 

C. Metal Parts:  Free of burrs and sharp corners and edges. 

D. Sheet Metal Components:  Corrosion-resistant aluminum unless otherwise indicated.  Form and 

support to prevent warping and sagging. 

E. Housings:  Rigidly formed, weather- and light-tight enclosures that will not warp, sag, or 

deform in use.  Provide filter/breather for enclosed luminaires. 

F. Exposed Hardware Material:  Stainless steel. 

G. Plastic Parts:  High resistance to yellowing and other changes due to aging, exposure to heat, 

and UV radiation. 

H. Light Shields:  Metal baffles, factory installed and field adjustable, arranged to block light 

distribution to indicated portion of normally illuminated area or field. 

I. Reflecting surfaces shall have minimum reflectance as follows unless otherwise indicated: 

1. White Surfaces:  85 percent. 

2. Specular Surfaces:  83 percent. 

3. Diffusing Specular Surfaces:  75 percent. 

J. Lenses and Refractors Gaskets:  Use heat- and aging-resistant resilient gaskets to seal and 

cushion lenses and refractors in luminaire doors. 

K. Luminaire Finish:  Manufacturer's standard paint applied to factory-assembled and -tested 

luminaire before shipping.  Where indicated, match finish process and color of pole or support 

materials. 



Orange County  100% Documents 

Barnett Park Site Lighting  May 10, 2018 

Atkins Project No. 100058165 

 

EXTERIOR LIGHTING 265600 - 3 

2.3 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR POLES AND SUPPORT COMPONENTS 

A. Structural Characteristics:  Comply with AASHTO LTS-4-M. 

1. Wind-Load Strength of Poles:  Adequate at indicated heights above grade without failure, 

permanent deflection, or whipping in steady winds of speed indicated in "Structural 

Analysis Criteria for Pole Selection" Article. 

2. Strength Analysis:  For each pole, multiply the actual equivalent projected area of 

luminaires and brackets by a factor of 1.1 to obtain the equivalent projected area to be 

used in pole selection strength analysis. 

B. Luminaire Attachment Provisions:  Comply with luminaire manufacturers' mounting 

requirements.  Use stainless-steel fasteners and mounting bolts unless otherwise indicated. 

C. Mountings, Fasteners, and Appurtenances:  Corrosion-resistant items compatible with support 

components. 

1. Materials:  Shall not cause galvanic action at contact points. 

2. Anchor Bolts, Leveling Nuts, Bolt Caps, and Washers:  Hot-dip galvanized after 

fabrication unless otherwise indicated. 

3. Anchor-Bolt Template:  Plywood or steel. 

D. Handhole:  Oval-shaped, with minimum clear opening of 2-1/2 by 5 inches, with cover secured 

by stainless-steel captive screws. 

PART 3 - EXECUTION 

3.1 LUMINAIRE INSTALLATION 

A. Install lamps in each luminaire. 

B. Fasten luminaire to indicated structural supports. 

C. Adjust luminaires that require field adjustment or aiming. 

3.2 POLE INSTALLATION 

A. Alignment:  Align pole foundations and poles for optimum directional alignment of luminaires 

and their mounting provisions on the pole. 

B. Clearances:  Maintain the following minimum horizontal distances of poles from surface and 

underground features unless otherwise indicated on Drawings: 

1. Fire Hydrants and Storm Drainage Piping:  60 inches  

2. Water, Gas, Electric, Communication, and Sewer Lines: 10 feet  

3. Trees:  15 from tree trunk. 

C. Raise and set poles using web fabric slings (not chain or cable). 



Orange County  100% Documents 

Barnett Park Site Lighting  May 10, 2018 

Atkins Project No. 100058165 

 

EXTERIOR LIGHTING 265600 - 4 

3.3 GROUNDING 

A. Ground nonmetallic poles and support structures according to Section 260526 "Grounding and 

Bonding for Electrical Systems." 

1. Install grounding electrode for each pole. 

2. Install grounding conductor and conductor protector. 

3. Ground metallic components of pole accessories and foundations. 

END OF SECTION 265600 


